FACTS 

Twenty-four (24) days after Senator Gary Stubblefield passed away, leaving his seat 

representing Senate District 26 vacant, the Governor issued a Proclamation designating the 

election to fill his vacancy to be held on November 3, 2026, four hundred twenty-six (426) days 

after his death. The Governor did not list her reasons for setting this election more than a year 

after his passing; her Proclamation simply stated that it was “impractical or unduly 

burdensome to hold the special election within one hundred fifty (150) days after the 

occurrence of the vacancy”. 

The same day, she issued an Amended Proclamation moving the election to fill his 

vacancy up to June 9, 2026, still two hundred seventy-nine (279) days after his death. Again, 

the Governor gave no recitation of facts to support her delay; only the bold assertion that it 

was impractical or unduly burdensome to hold it within one hundred fifty (150) days. 

Both Proclamations scheduled the special primary election to fill the vacancy in Senator 

Stubblefield’s office for Tuesday, March 3, 2026, one hundred eighty-two (182) days after the 

Senator’s death. Neither Proclamation provides an election schedule that allows Senate District 

26 representation in the 2026 Fiscal Session of the Arkansas General Assembly.

II. ARGUMENT AND LEGAL AUTHORITY 

A. The constitutional authority of the Governor concerning special elections to fill

[...]

twenty-four (24) days after the Senator’s passing to schedule the special election. Neither the 

Proclamation nor the Amended Proclamation even attempted to schedule the special primary 

election within one hundred fifty (150) days; they both scheduled that preliminary election one 

hundred eighty-two (182) days after the vacancy occurred. Ozark has an election scheduled for 

November 18, 2025. On September 26, 2025, when the Governor issued her proclamation, she 

could have designated the special primary election simultaneously with that election in Ozark